(c) Each citation shall be in writing and shall describe with particularity the basis of the citation. Notwithstanding Sections 125.9 and
148, each citation shall contain an order of abatement and an assessment of a civil penalty in an amount not less than two hundred
dollars ($200) nor more than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000).

(d) With the approval of the Contractors State License Board, the registrar shall prescribe procedures for the issuance of a citation
under this section. The board shall adopt regulations covering the assessment of a civil penalty that shall give due consideration to

[...]

governed by Section 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code.

(b) If a person has been previously convicted of the offense described in this section, the court shall impose a fine of 20 percent of
the price of the contract under which the unlicensed person performed contracting work, or four thousand five hundred dollars
($4,500), whichever is greater, or imprisonment in the county jail for not less than 10 days nor more than six months, or both.

In the event the person performing the contracting work has agreed to furnish materials and labor on an hourly basis, “the price of

[...]

(b) The disclosure notice required by this section may be provided in a bid, estimate, or other document prior to entering into a
contract.

(c) A violation of this section is subject to the following penalties:

7030.5.

7031.

7031.5.

(1) A penalty of one thousand dollars ($1,000) shall be assessed for the first violation.

(2) A penalty of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) shall be assessed for the second violation.

(3) A penalty of five thousand dollars ($5,000) shall be assessed for a third violation in addition to a one-year suspension of license
by operation of law.

(4) A fourth violation shall result in the revocation of license in accordance with this chapter.